Exhibit B

Case: 22-04-009600

SBI Number: **T3594603**

Race: White Date of Birth/Age: Dec 14, 1968 (53) Sex: Male

Eve Color: Blue Hair Color: Grav Height: 5' 11" Weight: 175lbs

Driver's License: Social Security Number:

Address: 2014 Floral DR

Wilmington DE 19810

Employer: THE TOWER HILL SCHOOL

2813 W 17th ST

Wilmington, DE 19806

Date of Times of Offense: Between 08/10/2019 at 00:01 and 04/19/2022 at 06:57

Location of Offense: 2014 Floral DR - Wilmington, 19810

Your affiant DET MESSICK can truly state that:

1. Your affiant is a sworn member of the Delaware State Police and is currently assigned to the Delaware Child Predator Task Force, serving the entire State of Delaware.

2. On 04/14/2022, the Delaware Child Predator Task Force received a Cyber Tipline Report from the National Center for Missing & Exploited Children (NCMEC). This Cyber Tipline Report (CT# 120575425) had been initiated by the electronic service provider Yahoo! Inc. Yahoo reported one of its users had transmitted files depicting suspected child pornography while using their Yahoo email account on the dates of 03/21/2022 and

3. Yahoo, Inc, is an American web services provider and was established in 1994. It is headquartered in Sunnyvale, California. Yahoo, Inc, provides a web portal, search engine Yahoo Search, and related services, including My Yahoo!, Yahoo Mail, Yahoo News, Yahoo Finance, Yahoo Sports and its advertising platform, Yahoo! Native.

4. Within Cyber Tipline Report #120575425, Yahoo reported the following information:

Name: Bill Û

Address: Wilmington, DE 19810 US

+14844675908 (Verified 09/29/2020 13:34:28 UTC) Mobile Phone:

Date of Birth: 12-14-1968

Email Address:

ushlives@yahoo.com BOGAHH7A4M4GR42YAMYKLDFU4I ESP User ID:

IP Address: 100.14.231.245 on 03/15/2022 15:21:05 UTC (Login)

100.14.231.245 on 02/18/2022 02:21:45 UTC (Login) 192.207.252.130 on 03/09/2022 20:47:54 UTC (Other) 192.207.252.130 on 03/08/2022 14:04:27 UTC (Login)

There were numerous occasions where the IP Address was used for this Yahoo email from 01/25/2022 to 03/09/2022

5. Yahoo! Inc, indicated an email was sent, dated 03/21/2022 at 00:25:44 -04:00. The email was addressed and sent to Ushlives@yahoo.com (Bill Email) from Bill < ushlives@yahoo.com > . Yahoo also acquired and reported the following:

X-Ymail-Msg-Acquisition-Date: 2022-03-21T04:25:47Z X-Ymail-Msg-Id: ABfZgFs28-dMYjf-Swm8MCkiE3o

Attachment Original Filenames: imgsrc.ru 55591027DeO.jpg

6. Your affiant viewed the image that was included in the e-mail above. It can be described as a white female, completely nude, sitting on a bed in a bedroom setting. The female has her chest and vagina exposed. The room is painted blue and there is a blue bedspread with blue pillows. The headboard of the bed includes shelving and mirrors. Some of the items that are observed in the background of the image include a white bunny stuffed animal, a piggy bank, a basketball shaped picture frame, a white clock radio and a blue/silver confetti arrangement. There is also a window with white mini blinds, a white sheer curtain and multicolored beaded/glass jewels hanging from the curtain rod. In your affiant's training and experience, the female in the image is estimated to be approximately 14-15 years of age.

7. The above described image depicts child nudity and is a prohibited sexual act being performed by child and is

Case: 22-04-009600

considered child pornography as defined by Delaware statute.

8. Yahoo! Inc, also indicated a second email was sent, which also included the same image as described above. This second email was sent at the exact same time, 03/21/2022 at 00:25:44 -04:00. This email was also addressed and sent to Ushlives@yahoo.com (Bill Email) from Bill < ushlives@yahoo.com > . Yahoo also

acquired and reported the following:

X Ymail Acquisition Date: 03/21/2022 04:25:50 UTC.

X Ymail Msg Id: AM4z pAhZ95IYjf-TgsEUAamQxw. Attachment Original Filenames: imgsrc.ru 55591027DeO.jpg

9. Yahoo! Inc also reported that a third email was sent. This email was sent on 08/10/2019 at 11:19:30 -04:00. This email was sent to Ushlives@yahoo.com (Bill Email) from Bill Ushler < Ushlives@yahoo.com >. Yahoo also acquired and reported the following information:

X-Ymail-Msg-Acquisition-Date: 2019-08-10T15:19:30Z

X-Ymail-Msg-Id: AHDfT3gDvUqSXU7ggwfjiCRmuGU

Attachment Original Filenames: image1.jpeg

10. Your affiant viewed the image that was included in the third email. It can be described as a white female with what appears to be semen on her face. The image only portrays the head and shoulders of the child. The child is wearing a white crew neck shirt, a gold necklace and gold earrings. The female in the image is estimated to be 13-15 years of age.

11. This image of the female child with what appears to be semen on her face is a prohibited sexual act pursuant to 11 Del. C. 1100(7), as it is considered sexual contact as defined by 11 Del. C. 761(g)(2).

12. A check of publicly available records was conducted online with an organization known as the American Registry of Internet Numbers (ARIN). This inquiry determined that the aforementioned IP address of 100.14.231.245 was assigned to Verizon. A further inquiry also found that the IP Address of 192.207.252.130 was registered to the Tower Hill School in Wilmington, Delaware.

13. An emergency subpoena request was sent to Verizon dated 04/14/2022, requesting subscriber account information for the IP Address 100.14.231.245 on 03/15/2022 15:21:05 UTC

14. A response was received from the Verizon Security Control Center on 04/14/2022, indicating the following subscriber account information for the IP Address 100.14.231.245 on 03/15/2022 15:21:05 UTC:

Customer Name: William Ushler

Account Address: 2014 Floral Drive, Wilmington, DE 19810

15. A search of Delaware DMV files revealed that William Ushler (DOB 12/14/1968) has a valid Delaware driver's license with a listed address of 2014 Floral Drive, North Graylyn Crest, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE 19810. William Ushler is listed as 5'11" and 175 pounds in his current issued driver's license.

16. A residential search warrant was sworn to and signed on 04/18/2022, in front of the Honorable Judge Craig A. Karsnitz of the Superior Court of the State of Delaware. This search warrant authorized a search of the residence at 2014 Floral Dr, Wilmington, Delaware 19810.

17. On Tuesday morning, 04/19/2022, myself and members of the Delaware Child Predator Task Force conducted a search warrant at 2014 Floral Dr, Wilmington, Delaware. The search warrant authorized a forensic examination of all computers and digital related media devices at the residence.

- 18. The only resident at this address was William R. Ushler (DOB 12/14/1968). During initial contact with William Ushler, he stated he had an iPhone and a MacBook Pro in his residence. Pursuant to the search warrant, an iPhone and a MacBook Pro were collected as evidence.
- 19. During a post-Miranda interview, William Ushler admitted that he had an email address of ushlives@yahoo.com until about a month ago when it was suspended by Yahoo. Ushler further admitted that he chats online with unknown persons and they send them nude images of females. Ushler stated he would move the images and send them to himself using his Yahoo email. Ushler admitted he would send the images of nude photos approximately 15 times over the past few years. Ushler admitted that the nude images included females that were under the age of 18 and were "15 or 16 years old".
- 20. Det. N. Skubik of the Delaware Child Predator Task Force conducted a forensic examination of the Apple iPhone belonging to William Ushler. Det. Skubik located three more images that were stored on his iPhone that are of nude female children, where their chest, vagina or buttocks are exposed. The nude female children are

estimated to be approximately 13-14 years of age.

21. The three above stated images as well as the three images located on Ushler's device involve children that are in prohibited sexual acts as defined by Delaware statute.

Case: 22-04-009600

Affiant: DET MESSICK (00926) of DE STATE POLICE INTELLIGENCE UNIT

Victims:	Date of Birth	Relationship of Victim to Defendant
SOCIETY/PUBLIC		Victimless Crime
		/s/ DET MESSICK (00926) Affiant/Video Phone Warrant
Sworn to	and subscribed to before me this	
		/s/ JOHN R HUDSON

Judge/Commissioner/Court Official